

RECEIVED

03-11-2015

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

Case No. 2014AP1944

In re the Commitment of Jon F. Winant:

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

JON F. WINANT,
Respondent-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF COMMITMENT
UNDER CHAPTER 980, ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE DAVID A.
HANSHER, PRESIDING, AND ORDER DENYING POST-
COMMITMENT MOTION, THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY
WITKOWIAK, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PETITIONER-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

DONALD V. LATORRACA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Petitioner-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2797
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ISSUE PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....2

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

Even if trial counsel was deficient for failing to assert a hearsay objection to the Veterans Administration social worker’s report, the evidence referenced in the report was otherwise admissible and did not prejudice Winant.....2

A. Summary of argument.....2

B. General discussion of legal principles guiding review of ineffective assistance of counsel claims.....4

C. Winant’s trial counsel did not perform deficiently.....6

1. Winant’s counsel objected to the admissibility of the V.A. report.6

2.	To the extent that the V.A. social worker's report of Winant's statements appeared in reports of state agencies, at least some of the agencies' reports are admissible as public records under Wis. Stat. § 908.03(4).	12
a.	General legal principles guiding the admission of evidence under Wis. Stat. § 908.03(8).	12
b.	Winant's revocation summary is admissible as a public report under Wis. Stat. § 908.03(8)(c).....	14
D.	Even if trial counsel's performance was deficient, trial counsel's performance did not prejudice Winant.	17
1.	Winant's conduct towards A.G. was properly admitted through other means.	18
a.	The ALJ's decision revoking Winant's supervision includes admissible factual findings related to his conduct towards A.G.....	18

	Page
b. Properly admitted DOC treatment records include Winant's admissions regarding his contact with A.G.	19
2. Whether or not the V.A. report was admissible, the State's expert could rely upon the information related to Winant's contact with A.G. in opining that Winant met the criteria for a Chapter 980 commitment.....	20
3. The evidence that Winant challenges is but one tile in the mosaic of evidence that resulted in his commitment.	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey, 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	13, 14
Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank, 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	5
In Interest of MD(S), 168 Wis. 2d 995, 485 N.W.2d 52 (1992)	4

In re the Commitment of Alger, 2015 WI 3, __ Wis. 2d __, __ N.W.2d __.....	20
State ex rel. Seibert v. Macht, 2001 WI 67, 244 Wis. 2d 378, 627 N.W.2d 881, as corrected, 2002 WI 12, 249 Wis. 2d 702, 639 N.W.2d 707.....	4
State v. Allen, 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	5
State v. Cardenas-Hernandez, 219 Wis. 2d 516, 579 N.W.2d 678 (1998)	13
State v. Carter, 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	5, 6
State v. Cathey, 32 Wis. 2d 79, 145 N.W.2d 100 (1966)	21
State v. Curtis, 218 Wis. 2d 550, 582 N.W.2d 409 (Ct. App. 1998).....	6
State v. Domke, 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....	10

	Page
State v. Huntington, 216 Wis. 2d 671, 575 N.W.2d 268 (1998)	9, 10
State v. Keith, 216 Wis. 2d 61, 573 N.W.2d 888 (Ct. App. 1997).....	14
State v. Machner, 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	3
State v. Watson, 227 Wis. 2d 167, 595 N.W.2d 403 (1999)	20, 21
State v. Zanelli, 212 Wis. 2d 358, 569 N.W.2d 301 (Ct. App. 1997).....	8
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 5

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 146.81(1)(hg)	11
Wis. Stat. § 146.81(4).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 227.47(1).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 304.06(3).....	16, 18
Wis. Stat. § 304.06(3e)	18
Wis. Stat. § 905.04(2).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 905.04(4)(a)	8

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 907.03	20
Wis. Stat. § 907.05	22
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(4)(b)4.	18
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(4).....	2, passim
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(6).....	9, 11, 19
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(6m).....	11, 19
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(6m)(b)	11
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(8).....	6, 9, 12
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(8)(c).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 18
Wis. Stat. § 908.05	13
Wis. Stat. § 909.015(1).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 909.015(7).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 909.02(11).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 973.10	16, 18
Wis. Stat. § 980.03(2)(a)	4
Wis. Stat. § 980.05(1m).....	4

REGULATIONS

Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 331.03.....	16
Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 331.03(2)	16

	Page
Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 331.03(3)	16
Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 331.03(4)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2005 Wis. Act 434, § 101.....	4
2011 Wis. Act 2	20
Daniel D. Blinka, 7 Wisconsin Practice Series: Wisconsin Evidence, § 803.8 (3d ed. 2008)	13
